

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**Bench
Sr.No:-16
[3446]**WRIT PETITION NO: 26704 of 2025**

Kondiboyina Kalyan Chakravarthy

...Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and others

...Respondent(s)

Advocate for Petitioner:

Mr. V.S.R. Anjaneyulu, Ld. Senior
Counsel appearing vice Mr. Pothina
Gagan Karthik

Advocate for Respondents:

-

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO****DATE : 26th September, 2025.****P C :**

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the proceedings initiated under the SARFAESI Act by respondent No.2 are unsustainable inasmuch as no notice under Section 13(2) was ever issued to the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 22.12.2025.

Personal notice on respondents is permitted.

List on 22.12.2025.

Further proceedings under the SARFAESI Act shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ.**R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J.**

SSN